RESOLUTION #21-1 Act 20 of the Public Acts of 1943 Treasurer

- WHEREAS, Act 20 of the Public Acts of 1943, as amended, provides that the "... legislative or governing body of a county, city, village, township, or special assessment district, or an agency, board, or commission of a county, by resolutions, may authorize its Treasurer or other Chief Fiscal Officer to invest surplus funds belonging to and under the control of the political subdivision, special assessment district, or agency, board, or commission of a county per the Investment Policy for the County of Alpena as required by Public Act 20, of 1943 as amended.
- WHEREAS, it is the intent of the County of Alpena to maximize its return on balances from time to time available in the various funds of the County of Alpena; and,
- **WHEREAS**, it has been the past practice of the County of Alpena to have its Treasurer make immediate investment of available balances;
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Treasurer be authorized and is hereby directed to invest the balances from time to time available in the various funds of the County of Alpena in accordance with Act 20 of the Public Act of 1943, as amended; and,
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that all such investments heretofore made are hereby ratified and validated.